

## A PROCLAMATION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE PROCLAIMING JUNE 12-15, 2025, AS EL DORADO COUNTY FAIR WEEK

WHEREAS, the 2025 theme for the El Dorado County Fair is "Moovin & Groovin"; and

**WHEREAS,** the El Dorado County Fair is a vital part of our community since the first Fair in 1859, offering an opportunity to showcase the myriad talents and industry of our citizens of all ages, particularly the youth involved in agricultural and livestock programs; and

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Fair continues to encourage participation and recognition of the diverse accomplishments of the County's youth through an innovative partnership with the El Dorado County Office of Education, Future Farmers of America, local Grange, University of California Cooperative Extension, and the Fair Association; and

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Fair enriches the public's knowledge of the world around them through educational exhibits such as the El Dorado County Historical Museum, EDC Master Food Preservers, Wool Spinning demonstrations, the Jr. Livestock Auction, and Ag related Featured Booths and the many demonstrations given by the Master Gardeners; and

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Fair fosters increased cultural awareness and appreciation of the arts by providing a venue for the exhibition of dance, music, art, and photography; and

WHEREAS, some of the highlights for this year's Fair to be enjoyed by you and your families include: Wheelbarrow Races, Rubicon Jeep Jamboree Challenge; Carnival Rides; Live Shark Encounter; Truck & Tractor Pulls; Father's Day Look Alike Contest; Pageants for Miss El Dorado and El Dorado Rose; Pee Wee Rodeo, Mutton Bustin'; Circus Imagination; Game Shows; Jr. Livestock Auction and contests, and much, much more:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED** that the Placerville City Council urges all citizens to participate in the many activities offered at this year's "Moovin & Groovin" at 100 Placerville Drive, on June 12th through Father's Day, June 15th, and extends its thanks to the many volunteers whose dedication is an essential part of the success of our annual County Fair; and best wishes to the Board of Directors and staff for another successful El Dorado County Fair.

<b>Dated:</b> June 10, 2025.	
	Mayor John Clerici
A CENTROLLI	
ATTEST:	
Rachel Doig, Deputy City Clerk	